TO:      Ms. Lenore Goldfein (via regular mail)
        Supervisor Paul Feiner
 
Cc:      Greenburgh Town Board 
Greenburgh Town Clerk 
 
 
        OPINION 2010-10 
 
        Background
                On August 27, 2010, Lenore Goldfein, a resident of the Town of Greenburgh, submitted a Verified Complaint to the Board of Ethics pursuant to the "citizen complaint" procedure authorized by Section 11D(3) of the Code of Ethics adopted July 27, 2007.   The complaint states that Town Supervisor Paul Feiner improperly solicited a gift from a land use applicant in violation of state and municipal ethics laws (NYS General Municipal Law Section 805(a)(1) and Greenburgh Code of Ethics Section 4A).
 
                Based on the decision of U.S. Federal District Court Judge Robinson in Fortress Bible Church v. Feiner et al., 03 Civ. 4235 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 11, 2010), the complaint asserts that Supervisor Feiner solicited the Church, a land use applicant before the Town Board, to donate a fire truck to the Fairview Fire District and that under the circumstance the request for donation of an expensive capital asset could be reasonably inferred as intended to influence the town official's decision on the land use application.
 
                The complaint attaches portions of the Federal District Court decision.  The full decision is publicly available on the internet.   Paragraph 136 of the Decision states that "Supervisor Feiner suggested that Fortress Bible Church donate a fire truck on at least two occasions: in 2000 and some time after February 2001."   The lawsuit was commenced in June 2003.   Based on Paragraphs 236-237 of the Decision, it appears that the Town officially denied the land use application in April 2004.   The Board of Ethics understands that the defendants have appealed the decision.
        
                
                                                Opinion
                
                On July 27, 2007, the Town's Code of Ethics was amended to permit citizens to bring verified complaints alleging violations of state and/or municipal ethics laws.   This is the third complaint handled by the Board of Ethics in which the act complained of occurred, in whole or in part, prior to the July 2007 amendments.   In the first complaint, the complaint stated that "all of the conduct described herein is alleged to violate the Town's Ethics Code as it existed prior to its recent amendments."  At its August 29, 2007 meeting, the Board of Ethics came to the determination that "a citizens complaint under and permitted by the new Code of Ethics (but not permitted by the old Code of Ethics) is not a procedurally proper vehicle to initiate a Board of Ethics investigation and opinion insofar as it pertains totally to conduct prior to the adoption of the new Code of Ethics [on July 27, 2007]."    In the second complaint, the act (a website posting) was initiated pre-July 27, 2007 but continued post-July 27.  The Board of Ethics did not find that circumstance procedurally barred because, as stated in Opinion 2007-4, the website posting in question remained "posted in the archives area on the Town website after the adoption of the new Code of Ethics on July 27."  
 
                Here, the act complained of (soliciting a fire truck from a land use applicant) occurred in 2000 and 2001, the lawsuit was commenced in 2003, the land use application was denied in 2004, the trial was held in 2007, and post-trial submissions to the Court continued until 2010.   The Board of Ethics is of the view that the most significant factors to be considered prior to conducting an investigation and issuing an opinion on the merits of acts asserted in the present complaint are when the acts occurred (2000 and 2001) and when the land use application was acted upon (2004).   Both of these factors occurred prior to the July 2007 amendments to the Code of Ethics permitting citizen complaint. Thus, the Board of Ethics hereby dismisses the complaint on procedural grounds.
 
                Nothing in this Opinion addresses the merits of the acts asserted to have occurred.
 
                                                
                                                                BY THE BOARD OF ETHICS 
                Adopted at October 19, 2010 Meeting
 
           Voting For:  Mr. Constantine
                         Mr. McLaughlin
                         Mr. Rivera
                         Mr. Scott
                         Mr. Sigal
 
 
 
